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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2018

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission file number: 001-13777

GETTY REALTY CORP.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Maryland 11-3412575
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer

Incorporation or Organization) Identification No.)
Two Jericho Plaza, Suite 110

Jericho, New York 11753-1681



Edgar Filing: GETTY REALTY CORP /MD/ - Form 10-Q
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(516) 478-5400
(Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)
Not Applicable

(Former Name, Former Address and Former Fiscal Year, if Changed Since Last Report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,

smaller reporting company, or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer Smaller reporting company

(Do not check if
a smaller
reporting
Non-accelerated filer company) Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition
period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes No

The registrant had outstanding 40,390,478 shares of common stock as of July 26, 2018.
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PART [—FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
GETTY REALTY CORP.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Unaudited)

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

ASSETS:

Real estate:

Land

Buildings and improvements
Construction in progress

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization
Real estate, net

Investment in direct financing leases, net

Notes and mortgages receivable

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Deferred rent receivable

Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $1,760 and $1,840, respectively
Prepaid expenses and other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Borrowings under credit agreement, net

Senior unsecured notes, net

Environmental remediation obligations

Dividends payable

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies

June 30,

2018

$619,750
396,329
2,392
1,018,471
(141,159 )
877,312
88,138
34,244
18,208
1,179
35,853
2,989
57,358

$1,115,281

$86,863
324,351
61,828
13,025
62,545
548,612

December
31,

2017

$589,497
379,785
1,682
970,964
(133,353 )
837,611
89,587
32,366
19,992
821
33,610
3,712
55,055

$1,072,754

$154,502
224,656
63,565
12,846
63,490
519,059



